
FIWARE iHubs Committee​
meeting minutes 

Meeting Information 
Date/Time of the Meeting: October 22nd, 2019. 18:00-19:30 CEST (UTC +2) 

Name of the meeting: FIWARE iHubs Committee meeting 

Venue/bridge info: Bridge: 
https://ireunionvip.webex.com/ireunionvip/j.php?MTID=mde04faf9
075c30096ee7c7d5b224bef8 
 
Meeting number: 849 341 238 ​ ​ ​  

Meeting password: PejxxFp2 
 
Phone call:  
Global call-in numbers  

Version 1.0 

 

Attendees 
(please add your name, email address and organization, then put “Y”) 

 

Name Organization Info (Y/N) 

FIWARE iHubs Committee Members: 

Daniel Villalba FIWARE ZONE daniel.villalba@fiware.zone y 

Miguel Ángel Pedraza FIWARE ZONE miguelangel.pedraza@fiware.zone  

Javier Peralta FIWARE ZONE javier.peralta@fiware.zone y 

Jaime Martín-Sauceda FIWARE SPACE fiwarespace@dip-badajoz.es  

Carmen Martín FIWARE SPACE fiwarespace@dip-badajoz.es y 

Hugo Estrada LaNIF hugo.estrada@conacyt.mx  

Karen Nájera LaNIF karen.najerah@gmail.com  

 

https://ireunionvip.webex.com/ireunionvip/j.php?MTID=mde04faf9075c30096ee7c7d5b224bef8
https://ireunionvip.webex.com/ireunionvip/j.php?MTID=mde04faf9075c30096ee7c7d5b224bef8
https://ireunionvip.webex.com/ireunionvip/globalcallin.php?MTID=m337c7367c755e31d0cf9a4144b3bfcca


Flavio Silva Uberhub FIWARE iHub  flavio@ufu.br  

Cédric Crettaz UDG FIWARE iHub Western 
Switzerland 

ccrettaz@mandint.org  

Jose Manuel Cabello FIWAREMAC jcabello@innovalia.org  

Juan Marcelo Gaitán FIWARE Zone juanmarcelo.gaitanleiva@telefonica.com  

Gianluca Dianese Detecon gianluca.dianese@detecon.com  

Ángeles Tejado FIWARE Foundation angeles.tejado@fiware.org  

Tom Willebrandts Future City iHub tom@future-city.nl  

Mariana Minascurta 
Federico Cuppoloni 
Andrea Chiancone 

FIWARE INNOVA iHub m.minascurta@teamdev.it 
f.cuppoloni@teamdev.it 
a.chiancone@teamdev.it 

y 

Charlotte Kotterman 
Ekaterina Kazakova 

FIWARE Foundation charlotte.kotterman@fiware.org 
ekaterina.kazakova@fiware.org  

 

Eunah Kim UDG FIWARE iHub Western 
Switzerland 

eunah.kim@devicegateway.com  

Juan Jose Hierro FIWARE Foundation juanjose.hierro@fiware.org  

Rahul Tomar DigitalTwin Technology r.tomar@tunnelware.io  

Gonzalo Ezquerro JIG Internet Consulting S.L. gonzalo@jig.es  

Sara Madariaga  FIWARE Rioja (Bosonit) sara.madariaga@bosonit.com  

Judith Stiekema Faubourg Numérique - IoT 
Booster iHub - France 

judith.stiekema@oasc.fr  

Merve Detecon merve.yildiz@detecon.com  

Karen Vega FIWAREFoundation  karen.vega@fiware.org   

Sergio Gusmeroli FIWARE Foundation sergio.gusmeroli@fiware.org  

Belén González  FIWAREMAC  bgonzalez@innovalia.org  

Background information 
-​ Guide for applicants 

-​ New application documents 

-​ Activity Plan 2019 

-​ Basis of FIWARE Certification Centre 

-​ DIH Catalogue - Tools -   

 

mailto:m.minascurta@teamdev.it
mailto:charlotte.kotterman@fiware.org
mailto:karen.vega@fiware.org
https://drive.google.com/open?id=1FCQpLBDo7Sv6EafQnaUhBm_OFBbBFJFb
https://drive.google.com/open?id=10-SN3vkI_FjtErINHun-PMYKCJkQDrcy
https://docs.google.com/document/d/1-8C0iSwIXdk3isvuLy5oMIXVIwXKKsN36cW8zAYwVT0/edit#heading=h.4ubdn6o6iqxg
https://docs.google.com/document/d/1FTj6Aiws57p9RTFJzzTqxFu_DTPAxnJc1CiHiwwW_Ww/edit
https://s3platform.jrc.ec.europa.eu/digital-innovation-hubs-catalogue
https://s3platform.jrc.ec.europa.eu/digital-innovation-hubs-tool


 

 



Proposed agenda topics 
Following is a list of proposed agenda topics to be covered during the meeting  
 
 

●​ Welcome to the new iHubs 
●​ FIWARE iHubs Re-evaluation process for the iHubs 
●​ Revision of the status FIWARE Validator Center program 
●​ Bootcamp FIWARE Expert 

 

Welcome to the new FIWARE iHubs  
Announcement of the new iHubs 
Short presentation of themselves 
 
List of new score of the FIWARE iHubs: 
 

 
 

iHub Name Region Country Score contact 

A.Castro Servicios 

& Tecnología 

 Uruguay Basic Gustavo.Giannattasio@a

rnaldocastro.com.uy 

North Africa ICT 

Hub 

North Africa Tunisia in process Ali Benbrahim 

<ali.bb@ipnet.tn> 

PSNC  Poland in process Adam Olszewski 

<adol@man.poznan.pl> 

 Crete Greece in process Euripides G.M. Petrakis 

<petrakis@intelligence.t

uc.gr> 

 

FIWARE iHubs Re-evaluation process for the iHubs 
Applications have to be submitted to https://fiware-ihubs.fundingbox.com 
This application cover activities run during the last year, from October 2018 to the end of 
September 2019. 

 

https://fiware-ihubs.fundingbox.com


Planning: 
October 8th at 23:59: Deadline to send applications to re-evaluate 
October 9th - 14th: Reevaluation process 
October 15th - 18th: Rectification period 
October 22nd: FIWARE iHub meeting in the Summit - Approve the evaluations 
 
 

 
 
 

 



 
List of new score of the FIWARE iHubs: 
 

iHub 
Name 

Region Country Score Last 
update 

Aware 
and 
agree 

UberHub Minas Gerais Brazil 1 star Nov 2017 in process 

Future City 
iHub 

Netherlands The 
Netherlands 

2 stars Nov 2017 in process 

FIWARE 
Rioja 

La Rioja Spain 2 stars Nov 2017 in process 

IoT Booster Hauts-de-Fra
nce 

France 1 star Nov 2017 in process 

CIEMSA 
Montevideo 

Uruguay Uruguay Basic Nov 2017  

FIWARE 
INNOVA 
iHub 

Umbria Italy 1 star Nov 2017 in process 

UDG-FIWA
RE-iHub 

Western 
Switzerland 

Switzerland Basic Nov 2017  

Ciudades 
del Futuro 

Argentina Argentina    

 
List of FIWARE iHubs that do not need to re-evaluate 
 

iHub Name Region Country Score Update 

LaNIF Mexico México México 1 Star Nov 18 

FIWARE Space Badajoz Spain 2 Stars Sept 19 

FIWARE Zone Andalucia Spain 3 stars Oct 2019 

 



FIWAREMAC Macarone
sia 

Spain-Portugal 1 star Oct 2019 

DETECON 
FIWARE IHUB 
COLOGNE 

Germany Germany 1 star Oct 2019 
(conditioned) 

 

Revision of the Guideline “How to apply to FIWARE 
iHub” 
Guideline: https://goo.gl/j3J5Es 
 
Documents to fill: 
https://drive.google.com/drive/u/0/folders/1itaMxO8D66VjoXLojquvHXQhoJNpZskb 

Revision of the status FIWARE Validator Center 
program 
Follow-up on the status. 
 
“FIWARE Validator Centres Basis” 

-​ Waiting for the review from the BoD of FIWARE Foundation. 
 
“FIWARE Validator Center Agreement” 
 
Guideline for validators: https://fiware-marketplace.readthedocs.io/en/latest/index.html 

-​ The guideline is for both applicants and validators. 
 
 
Resume FVC:  
 
1º) To become a FIWARE Validator Center, an iHUB must be constituted and formally 
recognized as a FIWARE iHUB of at least 2 stars. 
 
2º) The FIWARE iHUB center must have at least one person from the center's Dynamization 
team with FIWARE Tech Expert certification, in some of its modalities. 
 
3º) Fill in the application form on fiware.org, presenting the required documentation in the 
form and deadlines established by the FF. 

 

https://goo.gl/j3J5Es
https://drive.google.com/drive/u/0/folders/1itaMxO8D66VjoXLojquvHXQhoJNpZskb
https://docs.google.com/document/d/1FTj6Aiws57p9RTFJzzTqxFu_DTPAxnJc1CiHiwwW_Ww/edit#heading=h.nx24sc2ab1k5
https://docs.google.com/document/d/13ysQhEvx2hiK_13TJPAnixDDQXHK3mQzPzUqrj6W_sw/edit
https://fiware-marketplace.readthedocs.io/en/latest/index.html


 
 

FIWARE Bootcamp in Malaga 
 
https://fiware.zone/bootcamp 
 
From  December 2nd to 5th, in Málaga. 
 
Invite to all iHUB to apply for this Bootcamp 
 
Andrea: include the information of “free” of the Bootcamp. 
 

Any other business 

Collaboration towards EU Open Call DT-ICT-05-2020 
Those that attend to the Summit and are interested will meet on October 24th at 8:00 AM in 
the Summit. 
 

Add here any topic (author) 
 

Meeting with Ulrich, Juanjo, Stefano and Cristina 
-​ Agreement about FVC 
-​ Recent problem about MarketPlace 
-​ Sustainability of the DiH (FIWARE IHUB) 
-​ ….. (more?) 

 
 

Annex: How to change Webex language: 
First, click on top right corner  
 

 

https://fiware.zone/bootcamp


 
 
Then change the language (idioma) to english and save (guardar) 
 

 
 

New front-end 
Translate to English in that submenu: 
 

 



 
 
 
Annex : Insert Ihubs with a manufacturing background or interest 
 
 

Name  Location  Already in 
Manufacturing (Y/N) 

Not interested in 
Manufacturing.  
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